

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RICHARD TOM,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S202107

COPY

First Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. A124765
San Mateo County Superior Court, Case No. SC064912
The Honorable H. James Ellis, Judge

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

SEP 25 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STAN HELFMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 183595
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5897
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Jeff.Laurence@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issues presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. The fatal crash.....	2
C. Crime scene investigation and expert testimony	8
D. Defense experts.....	11
E. Rebuttal expert.....	12
F. Criminal proceedings.....	13
G. Appellate court decision	14
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument	18
I. The Fifth Amendment did not preclude the prosecution’s use of appellant’s postarrest, pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence in its case-in-chief.....	18
A. Constitutional landscape.....	18
B. Neither the Fifth Amendment nor due process bars admissibility of a defendant’s pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence	27
1. <i>Doyle</i> is inapplicable absent <i>Miranda</i> warnings.....	27
2. The Fifth Amendment does not provide protection for pre- <i>Miranda</i> silence in the absence of governmental compulsion or custodial interrogation	28
II. Any pre- <i>Miranda</i> protection applies only to silence invoking the Fifth Amendment.....	37
III. Even if postarrest silence is protected, the Court of Appeal erred in finding appellant was under de facto arrest prior to actual arrest	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. Appellant was not prejudiced by the testimony and comment on his postarrest silence	47
A. Any incremental increase in prejudice from testimony and comments on postarrest silence was de minimis	47
B. The testimony and comment on postarrest silence were harmless	50
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> (1947) 332 U.S. 46	19
<i>Arizona v. Mauro</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 520	34
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> (2010) ___ U.S. ___ [130 S.Ct. 2250].....	38
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 420	41, 42
<i>Bruno v. United States</i> (1939) 308 U.S. 287	19
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.	16, 47
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 760	19
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157	17, 19, 28
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 205 F.3d 269	26, 28, 39
<i>Coppola v. Powell</i> (1st Cir 1989) 878 F.2d 1562	26, 38, 39
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 428	20, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. United States</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 201	29
<i>Douglas v. Cupp</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 578 F.2d 266.....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 610	passim
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 603	passim
<i>Griffin v. California</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 609	19, 20, 23
<i>Harris v. New York</i> (1971) 401 U.S. 222	21, 33
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> (2012) ___ U.S. ___ [132 S.Ct. 1181].....	41, 42, 45, 46
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 292	33
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> (2011) ___ U.S. ___ [131 S.Ct. 2394].....	41
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 231	23, 24, 25, 29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1943) 318 U.S. 189	22
<i>Lakeside v. Oregon</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 333	28
<i>Maldonado v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1112.....	19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 1	19
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 171	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 433	21, 33
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436	passim
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 52	28
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 450	28, 33
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 649	32
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 298	21, 29, 32, 33
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> (1975) 420 U.S. 714	21, 33
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 492	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 582	46
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619	52
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 870	38
<i>People v. Preston</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 308	38
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 61	20
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 291	passim
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 318	46
<i>State v. Johnson</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 2012) 811 N.W.2d 136	30
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> (1995) 516 U.S. 99	41
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> (1908) 211 U.S. 78	19
<i>United States ex rel. Savory v. Lane</i> (7th Cir. 1987) 832 F.2d 1011	26, 39
<i>United States v. Burson</i> (10th Cir. 1991) 952 F.2d 1196	26, 39
<i>United States v. Caro</i> (2d Cir. 1981) 637 F.2d 869	26
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> (8th Cir. 2005) 408 F.3d 1102	passim
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 840	48, 49
<i>United States v. Love</i> (4th Cir. 1985) 767 F.2d 1052	26, 37
<i>United States v. Moore</i> (D.C. Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d 377	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Oplinger</i> (9th Cir. 1998) 150 F.3d 1061	26
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> (11th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 1563	26, 37
<i>United States v. Velarde–Gomez</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 269 F.3d 1023	15, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Zanabria</i> (5th Cir. 1996) 74 F.3d 590	26, 40
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> (1986) 474 U.S. 284	22, 27, 28
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> (1893) 149 U.S. 60	19
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 652	45
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code § 352	37
Penal Code § 192, subdivision (c)(1).....	13
Vehicle Code § 20001	43
§ 20003	43
§ 23153, subdivisions (a) & (b).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	passim
Fourteenth Amendment.....	19, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judicial Council of California, Criminal Jury Instructions No. 200	52
Romantz, “You Have The Right To Remain Silent”: A Case For The Use Of Silence As Substantive Proof Of The Criminal Defendant’s Guilt (2005) 38 Ind. L. Rev. 1	37
